

C.A. No. 09-10303

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California
The Honorable Edward J. Garcia
Senior United States District Judge
U.S.D.C. No. Cr. S. 09-0015-EJG
(Sacramento Division)

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Northern California as
AMICUS CURIAE in Support of DEFENDANT-APPELLANT POOL and
REVERSAL

Michael Risher, State Bar No. 191627
ACLU Foundation of Northern California
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493
mrisher@aclunc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	6
A. The Warrantless Compulsory Extraction of DNA Samples from Persons Not Convicted of any Crime Violates the Fourth Amendment Law under <i>Schmerber v. California</i>	6
1. The <i>Schmerber</i> Rule Applies Because of the Physical Intrusiveness of DNA Testing Whether Performed by Blood Draw or Buccal Swab	8
2. The <i>Schmerber</i> Rule Applies Because DNA Testing Implicates Serious Privacy Interests.....	11
B. The Benefits of Expanding CODIS to Include DNA Profiles from Persons like Mr. Pool do not Justify Overturning the <i>Schmerber</i> Rule.....	18
1. Taking and Databanking DNA from Persons not Convicted of Crime Is of Little Value for Combating Crime	21
2. Taking and Databanking DNA from Persons not Convicted of Crime Hurts Public Safety by Exacerbating Backlogs and Delays.....	23
3. Taking and Databanking DNA from Persons Not Convicted of Crime Does Not Serve to Exonerate the Innocent, to Establish the Identity of Arrestees, or to Supervise Persons Released Pending Trial.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	19
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	6
<i>Barlow v. Ground</i> , 943 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Birotte v. Superior Court</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 559 (Cal.App. 2009)	5
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	9, 18, 19, 21
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	8
<i>Ellis v. City of San Diego</i> , 176 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 10
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	8, 18, 21
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999)	19
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 568 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	7
<i>Grayson v. King</i> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> , No. 09-cv-04779-CRB (N.D. Cal. 2009)	2
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Marper v. United Kingdom</i> , 48 E.H.R.R. 50, 158 N.L.J. 1755, 2008 WL 5044408 (2008)	23
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	19
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>People v. Dodds</i> , 801 N.E.2d 63 (Ill. App. 2003).....	27
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	10
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009)	9, 10

<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	21
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1967).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	8, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 332 F.3d 1163 (2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> , 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Licata</i> , 761 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	21, 28
<i>United States v. Vance</i> , 62 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	17
<i>Way v. County of Ventura</i> , 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Weber v. Lockyer</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	1

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 14132.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 14132(a)(1)(B)(3).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 14132(b)(3)(A).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 14135A(a)(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 14135e(b)	14
Cal. Penal Code § 295.1(a)	14
Cal. Penal Code § 296(a)(2)(C)	4
Cal. Penal Code § 299.....	5

Cal. Penal Code § 484.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 476.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 666.....	4
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 11350.....	4
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 11377.....	4

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 28.12(b)	5
28 C.F.R. § 28.12(c).....	5
28 C.F.R. § 28.12(f)(2)	5
28 C.F.R. § 28.12(e)(2).....	30

73 Fed.Reg. 74932 (Dec. 10, 2008).....	5, 20, 30
73 Fed.Reg. 74933 (Dec. 10, 2008).....	20
73 Fed.Reg. 74934 (Dec. 10, 2008).....	20
73 Fed.Reg. 74940 (Dec. 10, 2008).....	5
73 Fed.Reg. 74941 (Dec. 10, 2008).....	30

RULES

Fed.R.App.P 26(a)(2).....	2
Fed.R.App.P 29(a)	2
Fed.R.App.P 29(e)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Department of Justice, Division of California Justice Information Services, Bureau of Criminal Information and Analysis, Crime in California 2007 Data Tables	4
California Department of Justice, Division of Law Enforcement Information Bulletin 2008-BFS-01, DNA Partial Match (Crime Scene DNA Profile to Offender) Policy (April 24, 2008).....	15
California Department of Justice Information Bulletin No. 08-BFS-02, “Expansion of State’s DNA Data Bank Program on January 1, 2009: Collection of DNA Samples from All Adults Arrested for Any Felony Offense” at 2, 4 (12/15/08)	30
California Department of Justice, CAL-DNA Data Bank Technical Procedures Manual (10/17/08).....	15, 16
California Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, “Jan Bashinski, DNA Laboratory Monthly Statistics” (September 2009)	23
CODIS Bulletin BT072007, Interim Plan for Release of Information in the Event of a “Partial Match” at NDIS (July 20, 2006.)	15
<u>DNA Evidence as Newly Discovered Evidence Which Will Warrant Grant of New Trial or Other Postconviction Relief in Criminal Case, 125 A.L.R.5th 497§ 4(a) (2005 and 2008 update).....</u>	27
E.W. Clayton, <i>Ethical, legal, and social implications of genomic medicine</i> . N. Engl. J. Med. 349, 2003.....	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, “Fingerprint Identification: an Overview”	29
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, PL 110-233, 122 Stat 881 § 2 (findings) (2008).....	12

Helen Wallace, The UK National DNA Database: Balancing crime detection, human rights and privacy, European Molecular Biology Organization Report 7(SI) (July 2006)	23
Henry T. Greely, Daniel P. Riordan, Nanibaa' A. Garrison, Joanna L. Mountain, <i>Family Ties: The Use of DNA Offender Databases to Catch Offenders' Kin</i> , Journal of Law, Medicine & Ethics, 34:248-262 (Summer 2006)	15
Human Rights Watch, Testing Justice: The Rape Kit Backlog in Los Angeles City and County p. 1 (March 2009).....	26
The Innocence Project, Facts on Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations	28
June 13, 2007, Final Report of the Independent Investigator for the Houston Police Department Crime Laboratory and Property Room.....	14
Kaufaman, D., et al. <i>Public Opinion About The Importance of Privacy in Biobank Research</i> , __ American Journal of Human Genetics, __ (2009).....	13
L.A. Now, “DNA evidence clears man accused of attacking Santa Monica College student”	28
Maura Dolan and Jason Felch, Tracing a crime suspect through a relative, Los Angeles Times (November 25, 2008).....	15
Robert Napper / McClatchy Newspapers, “Did FBI delay of DNA test prolong Florida rape spree?” (October 7, 2009)	25, 29
U.S. Public Opinion on Uses of Genetic Information and Genetic Discrimination.....	12
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Audit of the Convicted Offender DNA Backlog Reduction Program</i> (March 2009).....	24, 25
